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Work Order Number Work Order Description Utility Account Jun-20 Jul-20 Aug-20 Sep-20 Oct-20 Nov-20 Dec-20 Jan-21 Feb-21 Grand Total
T1437 STA 249: Three Mile Rd 27500 - Structures & Improvements - (27,111.93)          (26,902.59)     1,553,614.49     1,499,599.97      
T1437 STA 249: Three Mile Rd 27800 - System Meas & Reg Station 23,345,278.51    503,473.93   (10,166.67)   913,219.56   337,797.33   177,943.88   728.05     (316,648.55)   (1,351,493.41)    23,600,132.63    
T1437LAND 3 Mile Station (LAND) 27400 - Non-depr Land & Land Rights 20,326.12     20,326.12           
T4422 AM07 Barleycorns 27500 - Structures & Improvements - 218,355.90         -            218,355.90         
Grand Total 23,536,522.48   523,800.05   (10,166.67)   913,219.56   337,797.33   177,943.88   728.05     (343,551.14)   202,121.08        25,338,414.62   

Includes Retirement Activity 
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Duke Energy Kentucky
Estimated Revenue Requirement 
Three Mile Station

Line Description Test Period

1 Gross Plant(a) $25,338,415
2 Accumulated Depreciation (1,294,108)          
3   Net Plant in Service $24,044,307

4 Accum Def Income Taxes on Plant (b) ($668,423)

5 Rate Base $23,375,884

6 Return on Rate Base (Pre-Tax %) (c) 8.81%

7 Return on Rate Base (Pre-Tax) $2,059,415

8 Depreciation Expense 516,489               
9 Annualized Property Tax Expense (d) 182,737               

10   Revenue Requirement (Lines 7 - 9) $2,758,641

Assumptions:  
(a) 13 month average of cumulative gross plant
(b)  Assumes 49.02 year book life; 20 year MACRS
(c)  Weighted-Average Cost of Capital from Schedule A in Case No. 21-00190, with ROE at 10.3%, grossed up for 21% FIT rate.
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Duke Energy Kentucky
Estimated Revenue Requirement 
Three Mile Station

Line Description Test Period

1 Balance of Gross Plant by Account Dec-21 Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Apr-22 May-22 Jun-22 Jul-22 Aug-22 Sep-22 Oct-22 Nov-22 Dec-22
     27500 - Structures & Improvements - 1,717,956        1,717,956     1,717,956     1,717,956     1,717,956     1,717,956       1,717,956       1,717,956       1,717,956       1,717,956       1,717,956       1,717,956       1,717,956       
     27800 - System Meas & Reg Station 23,600,133      23,600,133   23,600,133   23,600,133   23,600,133   23,600,133     23,600,133     23,600,133     23,600,133     23,600,133     23,600,133     23,600,133     23,600,133     
     27400 - Non-depr Land & Land Rights 20,326              20,326           20,326           20,326           20,326           20,326             20,326             20,326             20,326             20,326             20,326             20,326             20,326             

2 Cumulative Gross Plant(a) 25,338,415      25,338,415   25,338,415   25,338,415   25,338,415   25,338,415     25,338,415     25,338,415     25,338,415     25,338,415     25,338,415     25,338,415     25,338,415     

3 13 Month Average (Average of Ln 2): $25,338,415

(a) Project was placed in service in 2020 
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Duke Energy Kentucky
Estimated Revenue Requirement 
Three Mile Station

Project 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Three Mile Station $25,459,519 (141,430)$              $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
  Cumulative Gross Plant 25,459,519            25,318,089            25,318,089            25,318,089            25,318,089            25,318,089            25,318,089            25,318,089            25,318,089            25,318,089            

Depreciation Expense 259,687                 $517,932 $516,489 $516,489 $516,489 $516,489 $516,489 $516,489 516,489                 516,489                 

Accumulated Depreciation ($259,687) ($777,619) ($1,294,108) ($1,810,597) ($2,327,086) ($2,843,575) ($3,360,064) ($3,876,553) ($4,393,042) ($4,909,531)

Accumulated Deferred Income Tax ($145,959) ($422,044) ($668,423) ($888,230) ($1,083,378) ($1,255,781) ($1,407,086) ($1,538,940) 1,667,695              1,796,415              

Book Life Tax Life

49.02                      20.00                      

Total Book Gross Accumulated
20 Yr MACRS Cap Additions 2020 Spend 2021 Spend 2022 Spend 2023 Spend 2024 Spend Tax Depr Depreciation Plant Depreciation Deferred Tax ADIT

2020 3.75% $25,459,519 $954,732 954,732                 $259,687 25,459,519            $259,687 145,959                 $145,959
2021 7.22% (141,430)                1,837,923              ($5,304) 1,832,619              517,932                 25,318,089            777,619                 276,084                 422,044                 
2022 6.68% -                          1,699,932              (10,210)                  $0 1,689,722              516,489                 25,318,089            1,294,108              246,379                 668,423                 
2023 6.18% -                          1,572,634              (9,443)                    -                          $0 1,563,191              516,489                 25,318,089            1,810,597              219,807                 888,230                 
2024 5.71% -                          1,454,502              (8,736)                    -                          -                          $0 1,445,766              516,489                 25,318,089            2,327,086              195,148                 1,083,378              
2025 5.29% -                          1,345,536              (8,080)                    -                          -                          -                          1,337,456              516,489                 25,318,089            2,843,575              172,403                 1,255,781              
2026 4.89% -                          1,244,461              (7,475)                    -                          -                          -                          1,236,987              516,489                 25,318,089            3,360,064              151,305                 1,407,086              
2027 4.52% -                          1,151,279              (6,913)                    -                          -                          -                          1,144,366              516,489                 25,318,089            3,876,553              131,854                 1,538,940              
2028 4.46% -                          1,136,004              (6,395)                    -                          -                          -                          1,129,608              516,489                 25,318,089            4,393,042              128,755                 1,667,695              
2029 4.46% -                          1,135,749              (6,311)                    -                          -                          -                          1,129,439              516,489                 25,318,089            4,909,531              128,719                 1,796,415              
2030 4.46% 1,136,004              (6,309)                    -                          -                          -                          1,129,695              516,489                 25,318,089            5,426,020              128,773                 1,925,188              
2031 4.46% 1,135,749              (6,311)                    -                          -                          -                          1,129,439              516,489                 25,318,089            5,942,509              128,719                 2,053,907              
2032 4.46% 1,136,004              (6,309)                    -                          -                          -                          1,129,695              516,489                 25,318,089            6,458,998              128,773                 2,182,680              
2033 4.46% 1,135,749              (6,311)                    -                          -                          -                          1,129,439              516,489                 25,318,089            6,975,487              128,719                 2,311,400              
2034 4.46% 1,136,004              (6,309)                    -                          -                          -                          1,129,695              516,489                 25,318,089            7,491,976              128,773                 2,440,173              
2035 4.46% 1,135,749              (6,311)                    -                          -                          -                          1,129,439              516,489                 25,318,089            8,008,465              128,719                 2,568,892              
2036 4.46% 1,136,004              (6,309)                    -                          -                          -                          1,129,695              516,489                 25,318,089            8,524,954              128,773                 2,697,665              
2037 4.46% 1,135,749              (6,311)                    -                          -                          -                          1,129,439              516,489                 25,318,089            9,041,443              128,719                 2,826,385              
2038 4.46% 1,136,004              (6,309)                    -                          -                          -                          1,129,695              516,489                 25,318,089            9,557,932              128,773                 2,955,158              
2039 4.46% 1,135,749              (6,311)                    -                          -                          -                          1,129,439              516,489                 25,318,089            10,074,421            128,719                 3,083,877              
2040 2.23% 568,002                 (6,309)                    -                          -                          -                          561,693                 516,489                 25,318,089            10,590,910            9,493                      3,093,370              
2041 -                          (3,155)                    -                          -                          -                          (3,155)                    516,489                 25,318,089            11,107,399            (109,125)                2,984,245              
2042 -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          516,489                 25,318,089            11,623,888            (108,463)                2,875,782              
2043 516,489                 25,318,089            12,140,377            (108,463)                2,767,319              
2044 516,489                 25,318,089            12,656,866            (108,463)                2,658,857              
2045 516,489                 25,318,089            13,173,355            (108,463)                2,550,394              
2046 516,489                 25,318,089            13,689,844            (108,463)                2,441,931              
2047 516,489                 25,318,089            14,206,333            (108,463)                2,333,469              
2048 516,489                 25,318,089            14,722,822            (108,463)                2,225,006              
2049 516,489                 25,318,089            15,239,311            (108,463)                2,116,543              
2050 516,489                 25,318,089            15,755,800            (108,463)                2,008,081              
2051 516,489                 25,318,089            16,272,289            (108,463)                1,899,618              
2052 516,489                 25,318,089            16,788,778            (108,463)                1,791,155              
2053 516,489                 25,318,089            17,305,267            (108,463)                1,682,693              
2054 516,489                 25,318,089            17,821,756            (108,463)                1,574,230              
2055 516,489                 25,318,089            18,338,245            (108,463)                1,465,767              
2056 516,489                 25,318,089            18,854,734            (108,463)                1,357,304              
2057 516,489                 25,318,089            19,371,223            (108,463)                1,248,842              
2058 516,489                 25,318,089            19,887,712            (108,463)                1,140,379              
2059 516,489                 25,318,089            20,404,201            (108,463)                1,031,916              
2060 516,489                 25,318,089            20,920,690            (108,463)                923,454                 
2061 516,489                 25,318,089            21,437,179            (108,463)                814,991                 
2062 516,489                 25,318,089            21,953,668            (108,463)                706,528                 
2063 516,489                 25,318,089            22,470,157            (108,463)                598,066                 
2064 516,489                 25,318,089            22,986,646            (108,463)                489,603                 
2065 516,489                 25,318,089            23,503,135            (108,463)                381,140                 
2066 516,489                 25,318,089            24,019,624            (108,463)                272,678                 
2067 516,489                 25,318,089            24,536,113            (108,463)                164,215                 
2068 516,489                 25,318,089            25,052,602            (108,463)                55,752                   
2069 265,487                 25,318,089            25,318,089            (55,752)                  -                          

100.00% $25,318,089 $25,459,519 ($141,430) $0 $0 $0 $25,318,089 $25,318,089 $0

    (a) Excludes  account 27400 - Non-depr Land & Land Rights

Tax Deprecation on 

Property, Plant and Equipment (Capital)
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Duke Energy Kentucky
Case No. 2021-00190
AG-DR-01-015(k)

Additions by work order (project) by utility account over $1M December 2018-June 2021

Work Order Number Work Order Description Utility Account Capital Investment
AGECHGSM Kentucky Age Change Small Meter 28100 - Meters (2,708,257)

28102 - Uof F Gas Meters 143,069
28200 - Meter Installations 3,841,980
29700 - Communication Equipment 258,516

AGECHGSM Total 1,535,308

AW0832 Line UL57 monolithic insulators 27605 - Gas Mains - Feeder Lines/St 1,028,731
AW0832 Total 1,028,731

AW1330 AM07 Cutout Fidelity 27605 - Gas Mains - Feeder Lines/St 1,607,710
AW1330 Total 1,607,710

AW2017 Line UL06 Integrity Digs 27400 - Non-depr Land & Land Rights 0
27605 - Gas Mains - Feeder Lines/St 1,326,004

AW2017 Total 1,326,004

CHGMTRSM Change Small Meter Kentucky 28100 - Meters 11,444
28200 - Meter Installations 1,132,968

CHGMTRSM Total 1,144,412

CMNEWP70 New C-M Plastic 2 inch and Under KY 28002 - Services - M- C Steel 118
28003 - Services - M-C Plastic 30,034
28006 - Services C-M Plastic 1,475,453
28008 - Services C-M Steel 51,217
28100 - Meters (9)

CMNEWP70 Total 1,556,814

CMRP70 Replace C-M Plastic 2 inch and Unde 28002 - Services - M- C Steel 987
28003 - Services - M-C Plastic 10,655
28006 - Services C-M Plastic 1,123,830
28008 - Services C-M Steel 48,606
28100 - Meters 979

CMRP70 Total 1,185,057

CMSP70 ASRP Curb to Meter 3" or Less 27602 - Gas Mains - Dist Lines/Stee 11
28003 - Services - M-C Plastic 144,387
28006 - Services C-M Plastic 2,577,708

CMSP70 Total 2,722,106

KMW18289B Acquisition of 1 building at 1262 C 19000 - Structures and Improvements 2,738,278
KMW18289B Total 2,738,278

KMW190104 Augustine Complete Roofing Replace 19000 - Structures and Improvements 1,153,357
KMW190104 Total 1,153,357

KMW190160 Erlanger Operations Center Complete 19000 - Structures and Improvements 1,371,929
KMW190160 Total 1,371,929

LCMSP70 ASRP Greater than 2" C-M Install 28006 - Services C-M Plastic (1,449,267)
LCMSP70 Total (1,449,267)

MCNEWP70 New M-C Plastic 2 inch and Under KY 27603 - Gas Mains - Dist Lines/Plas (0)
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Duke Energy Kentucky
Case No. 2021-00190
AG-DR-01-015(k)

Additions by work order (project) by utility account over $1M December 2018-June 2021

Work Order Number Work Order Description Utility Account Capital Investment
27800 - System Meas & Reg Station 0
28001 - Services - M-C   C Iron & C 0
28002 - Services - M- C Steel 1,051,061
28003 - Services - M-C Plastic 6,877,577
28006 - Services C-M Plastic 121

MCNEWP70 Total 7,928,758

MCRP70 Replace (non-AMRP) M-C Plastic 2 in 28002 - Services - M- C Steel (4,629,092)
28003 - Services - M-C Plastic 7,966,356
28006 - Services C-M Plastic 153,455
28100 - Meters 1,059

MCRP70 Total 3,491,777

MCSP70 ASRP Main to Curb 3" or less 27602 - Gas Mains - Dist Lines/Stee 2,295
28002 - Services - M- C Steel 371
28003 - Services - M-C Plastic 21,045,781
28006 - Services C-M Plastic (54,541)

MCSP70 Total 20,993,906

MEAPJT70 Joint Trench plasitc main extension 27603 - Gas Mains - Dist Lines/Plas 2,506,571
28003 - Services - M-C Plastic (536)

MEAPJT70 Total 2,506,035

MX0783884 Pleasant Valley Road/Camp Ernst Roa 27603 - Gas Mains - Dist Lines/Plas 1,957,905
27605 - Gas Mains - Feeder Lines/St 13,457

MX0783884 Total 1,971,361

MX2335804 STA 872 - OAKLAND VALVE HOUSE 27800 - System Meas & Reg Station 13,791,597
MX2335804 Total 13,791,597

MX2336558 STA 865 Southridge Dr 27800 - System Meas & Reg Station 1,020,571
MX2336558 Total 1,020,571

MX2541899 KY-36/I-75 Interchange Reconstruct 27602 - Gas Mains - Dist Lines/Stee 1,122,765
MX2541899 Total 1,122,765

MX4875568 FARM TAP PROJECT; E ALEXANDRIA / CA 27603 - Gas Mains - Dist Lines/Plas 1,052,421
MX4875568 Total 1,052,421

MX6468802 AM07 Casing #46 Replacement 27605 - Gas Mains - Feeder Lines/St 1,946,399
MX6468802 Total 1,946,399

S8867 STI 10873483 Mt Zion Rd 27603 - Gas Mains - Dist Lines/Plas 1,232,439
S8867 Total 1,232,439

S9414 INT 11119187 AM04 Carntown 27602 - Gas Mains - Dist Lines/Stee (3,645,592)
S9414 Total (3,645,592)

SETMETER Set or Remove Meter 28100 - Meters 3,045,113
28200 - Meter Installations 1,305,048

SETMETER Total 4,350,161



KyPSC Case No. 2021-00190
AG-DR-01-015(k) Attachment

Page 3 of 3

Duke Energy Kentucky
Case No. 2021-00190
AG-DR-01-015(k)

Additions by work order (project) by utility account over $1M December 2018-June 2021

Work Order Number Work Order Description Utility Account Capital Investment
T1437 STA 249: Three Mile Rd 27500 - Structures & Improvements - 1,526,503

27800 - System Meas & Reg Station 23,916,781
T1437 Total 25,443,284

V5155 Erlanger Propane Plant Upgrades 21100 - Liquified Petroleum Gas Equ 1,032,225
V5155 Total 1,032,225

V5175 Erlanger Propane Security Upgrade 20500 - Structures and Improvements 2,801,921
V5175 Total 2,801,921

V7737 Casing#106 AM07 & Martha Layne 27605 - Gas Mains - Feeder Lines/St 1,989,733
V7737 Total 1,989,733

V7739 Casing#42 abandon- AM07 & Hulbert 27605 - Gas Mains - Feeder Lines/St 1,698,134
V7739 Total 1,698,134

V7902 Casing #49 abandon - AM07 & I-75 27603 - Gas Mains - Dist Lines/Plas 0
27605 - Gas Mains - Feeder Lines/St 7,336,064

V7902 Total 7,336,064

V8191 UL60 Pipeline Phase 1 (PIPE) 27605 - Gas Mains - Feeder Lines/St 38,930,695
V8191 Total 38,930,695

V8351 UL60 Pipeline Phase 1 (STATION) 27800 - System Meas & Reg Station 1,794,608
V8351 Total 1,794,608

V8352 UL60 Pipeline P1 - LAND RIGHTS Proj 27400 - Non-depr Land & Land Rights 4,896,893
V8352 Total 4,896,893

V8815 Line AM07 Integrity Digs 27605 - Gas Mains - Feeder Lines/St 1,306,990
V8815 Total 1,306,990

Grand Total 160,913,586
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Duke Energy Kentucky 
Case No. 2021-00190 

Attorney General’s First Set Data Requests 
Date Received:  June 30, 2021 

 
AG-DR-01-016 

 
REQUEST: 

Refer to the Direct Testimony of Mr. Weisker at pages 24-26 related to significant investment 

since the Company’s last natural base rate case, including the additional investment in the UL-

60 Natural Gas pipeline and the Three Mile Station project.  Indicate whether the Company 

expects a reduction of O&M expenses due to the completion of these projects and whether 

those savings were factored into the revenue requirement.  If so, provide the estimated annual 

savings reductions and what recovery mechanisms are expected to be affected. If not, explain 

why not, and describe what specific assessments of potential savings have been made.  Provide 

a copy of all studies performed that evaluated savings and/or assumptions regarding potential 

savings set forth in any construction authorization requests or other analyses. 

RESPONSE:  

The company expects minimal O&M expense increases from the UL-60 project and minimal 

O&M savings from the Three Mile Station project. Any savings or increases are included in 

the test year for this rate case. 

 
PERSON RESPONSIBLE: Brian R. Weisker 
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Duke Energy Kentucky 
Case No. 2021-00190 

Attorney General’s First Set Data Requests 
Date Received:  June 30, 2021 

 
AG-DR-01-017 

 
REQUEST: 

Refer to the Direct Testimony of Mr. Weisker at pages 24-26 related to significant 

investment since the Company’s last natural base rate case, including the additional 

investment in the UL-60 Natural Gas pipeline and the Three Mile Station project.  Indicate 

whether the Company expects an increase in third party or and/or service revenues due to 

the completion of these projects and whether those increases were factored into the revenue 

requirement.  If so, provide the estimated annual revenue increases and detail what 

recovery mechanisms are expected to be affected  

RESPONSE:  

The Company included $258,228 in miscellaneous revenues as an offset to the requested  

revenue requirement in account 0489030 – Indust Gas Transp Only as part of a minimum 

use agreement related to the UL-60 Natural Gas pipeline. 

  
PERSON RESPONSIBLE: Brian R. Weisker 

Jay P. Brown 
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Duke Energy Kentucky 
Case No. 2021-00190 

Attorney General’s First Set Data Requests 
Date Received:  June 30, 2021 

 
AG-DR-01-018 

 
REQUEST: 

Provide the accounts payable for each month from December 2018 through the last month 

with available data in total and separated into construction/plant and expense. 

RESPONSE:  

Please see AG-DR-01-018 Attachment. 

 
PERSON RESPONSIBLE:  Bryan T. Manges 
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December 2018 through May 2021
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Dec - December Jan - January Feb - February Mar - March Apr - April May Jun - June Jul - July
2018 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2019

F_ACCTS_PAYABLE - Accounts Payable (232) 45,799,386.41          30,962,613.36          27,998,015.77          30,405,556.11          33,386,405.47          36,815,448.09          31,281,251.00          36,800,513.65          

*We don't have the AP balances broken out between Construction/plant and expense
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Accounts Payable Balances
December 2018 through May 2021
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F_ACCTS_PAYABLE - Accounts Payable (232)

*We don't have the AP balances broken out between Construction/plant and expense

Aug - August Sep - September Oct - October Nov - November Dec - December Jan - January Feb - February Mar - March
2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2020 2020 2020

35,337,878.71          37,510,493.16          40,569,093.95         47,585,414.50         54,795,774.92         34,447,203.86         30,225,952.86         28,005,550.27         
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Accounts Payable Balances
December 2018 through May 2021
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F_ACCTS_PAYABLE - Accounts Payable (232)

*We don't have the AP balances broken out between Construction/plant and expense

Apr - April May Jun - June Jul - July Aug - August Sep - September Oct - October Nov - November Dec - December
2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020

28,473,582.72         30,829,053.54         37,114,082.50        38,375,435.15        33,928,635.00        30,994,964.34         35,473,501.02   38,987,086.39      41,066,542.46     



Duke Energy Kentucky
Accounts Payable Balances
December 2018 through May 2021
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F_ACCTS_PAYABLE - Accounts Payable (232)

*We don't have the AP balances broken out between Construction/plant and expense

Jan - January Feb - February Mar - March Apr - April May
2021 2021 2021 2021 2021

37,155,020.55   30,724,384.73   25,153,559.21   26,789,401.61   24,518,556.13   
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Duke Energy Kentucky 
Case No. 2021-00190 

Attorney General’s First Set Data Requests 
Date Received:  June 30, 2021 

 
CONFIDENTIAL AG-DR-01-019 

(As to Attachment (d) only) 
 

REQUEST: 

Refer to the Direct Testimony of Ms. Spiller at page 23 related to the new CIS system 

planned to be paced into service by the spring of 2022.  Refer also to the Direct Testimony 

of Ms. Hunsicker for a more detailed description of the project. 

a. Provide the capital investment amount added to rate base in this case related to 

each component of the new CIS system.  Provide plant additions by FERC and 

Company plant account number and in total and by month.  In addition, provide 

the total amount of capital investment, the affiliate responsible for the capital 

investment, and the allocation and allocation basis for the DEK portion of the 

overall investment. 

b. If the capital investment will be made by an affiliate, describe how the costs 

related to the new CIS system will be allocated to DEK.  In other words, will 

the plant be allocated to DEK’s plant assets and subject to DEK depreciation 

rates, or will the plant assets remain on the affiliate’s books and DEK  will be 

charged a return on and depreciation expense billed for them on a monthly 

basis.   

c. Provide the depreciation rate(s) or amortization rates applied in the test year for 

the DEK portion of the new CIS system.  



2 

d. Provide the estimated life span of the new CIS system and all support for this 

life span.   

e. Provide a detailed calculation of the revenue requirement included in the test 

year for each component of the new CIS system, including providing all 

components of providing all components of the return on, income tax expense, 

depreciation expense, property tax expense, and all other expenses of 

investment costs.  Provide in electronic format with all formulas intact. 

RESPONSE:  

CONFIDENTIAL PROPRIETARY TRADE SECRET (As to Attachment (d) only) 

a. Please see AG-DR-01-019(a) Attachment.  

b. The assets will not be on an affiliate’s books and allocated to Duke Energy 

Kentucky gas. 

c. The software assets from projects 315986A and 315986F will have a 6.67% 

yearly amortization, the other software assets from projects 315986B, 315986C, 

315986D, 315986E will have a 20% yearly amortization and the hardware 

assets from projects 315986HW5, 315986HW6, 315986HW7, 315986HW1 & 

315986HW4 have a 22.95% yearly depreciation rate. 

d. The hardware is expected to have a life span of 5 years. This life span is 

supported by the most recently approved depreciation study for Duke Energy 

Kentucky gas. The software assets with the 20% amortization rate are expected 

to have a 5 year lifespan. The 6.67% yearly amortization software is expected 

to have a lifespan of 15 years. Please see AG-DR-01-019(d) Confidential 

Attachment.  
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e. The Company does not calculate revenue requirements separately by capital 

project. However, see AG-DR-01-019(e) Attachment for an estimated revenue 

requirement.  

 
PERSON RESPONSIBLE: David G. Raiford – a. through d.  

Jay P. Brown – e.  
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Duke Energy Kentucky
Case No. 2021-00190
AG-DR-01-019(a) Attachment 

Work Order Number Work Order Description Component Utility Account Aug-17 Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19 Jul-19 Aug-19 Sep-19 Oct-19 Nov-19 Dec-19 Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20 Apr-20 May-20 Aug-20 Sep-20 Oct-20 Nov-20 Dec-20 Jan-21 Feb-21

Additional 
amounts to be 

recorded to 
plant in service 

April 2022 Expected total Project Cost
315986B Customer Connect- Analytics Software 20300 - Miscellaneous Intangible Pl 104,264.49                        3,598.80      287.33     346.21     (39.30)    (44.66)      268.59     108,681.46                               
315986C Customer Connect- Release 2 Software 20300 - Miscellaneous Intangible Pl 236,776.87  (654.42)  1,338.73    (29.55)      -           26.87         (26.81)    68,678.18    (49,499.38)  256,610.49                               
315986D Customer Connect- Release 3 Software 20300 - Miscellaneous Intangible Pl 60,825.16  (339.44)  (7,193.58)  20.53     (0.09)            (27.11)          140,128.03  193,413.50                               
315986E Customer Connect- Universal Bill Software 20300 - Miscellaneous Intangible Pl 73,736.08    169,932.40  43.17     43.12         35.58     53.48     1.19        243,845.02                               
315986HW1 Customer Connect- Hardware Proj 1 Hardware 29101 - Electronic Data Processing 158,029.03  846.03     987.41     80.03     6,769.77  126.68   -               166,838.95                               
315986HW4 Customer Connect- Hardware Proj 2 Hardware 29101 - Electronic Data Processing 93,185.40  3,458.52  7,629.81  (5,091.47)  34,278.97    (13,582.51)  13,694.77    133,573.49                               
315986HW5 Customer Connect- Hardware Proj 3 Hardware 29101 - Electronic Data Processing 57,568.25    2.44        -         18,608.22  76,178.91                                 
315986HW6 Customer Connect- Hardware Proj 4 Hardware 29101 - Electronic Data Processing -                                             
315986QC CIS-Quality Center Licenses Software 20300 - Miscellaneous Intangible Pl 2,466.28                       -             2,466.28                                    
315986A Customer Connect - Core Software 20300 - Miscellaneous Intangible Pl 1,810,303.12   1,810,303.12                            
315986F Customer Connect - R6-8 Scope Software 20300 - Miscellaneous Intangible Pl 203,000.00      203,000.00                               
315986HW7 Customer Connect - Hardware Proj 5 Hardware 29101 - Electronic Data Processing 112,839.00      112,839.00                               

2,466.28                       104,264.49                        161,627.83  1,133.36  1,333.62  40.73     6,725.11  126.68   236,776.87  (654.42)  94,524.13  3,697.56  7,629.81  (5,064.60)  (26.81)    60,825.16  (339.44)  (7,193.58)  20.53     102,957.06  43,958.63   (49,499.38)  2.44       213,864.11  183,627.17  43.17     18,651.34  35.58     53.48     1.19       2,126,142.12  3,307,750.22                            

All assets will be recorded on DEK Gas.

I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
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Duke Energy Kentucky
Estimated Revenue Requirement 
CIS Replacement

Line Description Test Period

1 Gross Plant(a) 2,653,553$         
2 Accumulated Depreciation (521,750)             
3   Net Plant in Service 2,131,803$         

4 Accum Def Income Taxes on Plant (b) (30,198)$             

5 Rate Base 2,101,605$         

6 Return on Rate Base (Pre-Tax %) (c) 8.81%

7 Return on Rate Base (Pre-Tax) 185,151$             

8 Depreciation Expense 207,380               
9 Annualized Property Tax Expense (d) 16,202                 

10   Revenue Requirement (Lines 7 - 9) 408,733$            

Assumptions:  
(a) 13 month average of cumulative gross plant
(b)  Assumes software has a 15 year book life; 15 year MACRS and hardware has a 5 year book like; 5 year MACRS
(c)  Weighted-Average Cost of Capital from Schedule A in Case No. 21-00190, with ROE at 10.3%, grossed up for 21% FIT rate.



KyPSC Case No. 2021-00190
AG-DR-01-019(e) Attachment

Page 2 of 4

Duke Energy Kentucky
Estimated Revenue Requirement 
CIS Replacement

Line Description Test Period

Dec-21 Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Apr-22 May-22 Jun-22 Jul-22 Aug-22 Sep-22 Oct-22 Nov-22 Dec-22
1 Balance of Gross Plant by Account
2     20300 - Miscellaneous Intangible Pl 805,017$         805,017$      805,017$      805,017$      2,818,320$   2,818,320$     2,818,320$     2,818,320$     2,818,320$     2,818,320$     2,818,320$     2,818,320$     2,818,320$     
3     29101 - Electronic Data Processing 376,591            376,591        376,591        376,591        489,430        489,430           489,430           489,430           489,430           489,430           489,430           489,430           489,430           
4 Cumulative Gross Plant(a) 1,181,608$      1,181,608$   1,181,608$   1,181,608$   3,307,750$   3,307,750$     3,307,750$     3,307,750$     3,307,750$     3,307,750$     3,307,750$     3,307,750$     3,307,750$     

5 13 Month Average (Average of Ln 2): 2,653,553$      



KyPSC Case No. 2021-00190
AG-DR-01-019(e) Attachment
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Duke Energy Kentucky
Estimated Revenue Requirement 
CIS Replacement

Project 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

CIS Replacement 2,466$                    108,413$                290,992$                403,091$                55$                          2,013,303$            -$                             -$                             -$                             -$                             
  Cumulative Gross Plant 2,466$                    110,879$                401,872$                804,962$                805,017$                2,818,320$            2,818,320$            2,818,320$            2,818,320$            2,818,320$            

Depreciation Expense 82$                          3,778$                    17,092$                  40,228$                  53,666$                  120,778$                187,888$                187,888$                187,888$                187,888$                

Accumulated Depreciation (82)$                        (3,860)$                   (20,952)$                (61,180)$                (114,846)$              (235,624)$              (423,512)$              (611,400)$              (799,288)$              (987,176)$              

Accumulated Deferred Income Tax (9)$                          (403)$                      (2,076)$                   (5,652)$                   (9,438)$                   (18,769)$                (31,680)$                (39,421)$                42,773$                  42,593$                  

Book Life Tax Life

15.00                      15.00                      

Total Book Gross Accumulated
15 Yr MACRS Cap Additions 2017 Spend 2018 Spend 2019 Spend 2020 Spend 2021 Spend 2022 Spend Tax Depr Depreciation Plant Depreciation Deferred Tax ADIT

2017 5.00% 2,466$                    123$                       123$                       82$                          2,466$                    82$                          9$                            9$            
2018 9.50% 108,413                  234                          5,421$                    5,655                      3,778                      110,879                  3,860                      394                          403          
2019 8.55% 290,992                  211                          10,299                    14,550$                  25,060                    17,092                    401,872                  20,952                    1,673                      2,076      
2020 7.70% 403,091                  190                          9,269                      27,644                    20,155$                  57,258                    40,228                    804,962                  61,180                    3,576                      5,652      
2021 6.93% 55                            171                          8,348                      24,880                    38,294                    3$                            71,695                    53,666                    805,017                  114,846                  3,786                      9,438      
2022 6.23% 2,013,303              154                          7,513                      22,406                    34,464                    5                              100,665$                165,208                  120,778                  2,818,320              235,624                  9,330                      18,769    
2023 5.90% -                               146                          6,754                      20,166                    31,038                    5                              191,264                  249,372                  187,888                  2,818,320              423,512                  12,912                    31,680    
2024 5.90% -                               146                          6,396                      18,129                    27,934                    4                              172,137                  224,746                  187,888                  2,818,320              611,400                  7,740                      39,421    
2025 5.91% -                               146                          6,396                      17,169                    25,113                    4                              155,024                  203,851                  187,888                  2,818,320              799,288                  3,352                      42,773    
2026 5.90% -                               146                          6,407                      17,169                    23,782                    3                              139,522                  187,029                  187,888                  2,818,320              987,176                  (180)                        42,593    
2027 5.91% 146                          6,396                      17,198                    23,782                    3                              125,429                  172,954                  187,888                  2,818,320              1,175,064              (3,136)                     39,456    
2028 5.90% 146                          6,407                      17,169                    23,823                    3                              118,785                  166,332                  187,888                  2,818,320              1,362,952              (4,527)                     34,930    
2029 5.91% 146                          6,396                      17,198                    23,782                    3                              118,785                  166,310                  187,888                  2,818,320              1,550,840              (4,531)                     30,398    
2030 5.90% 146                          6,407                      17,169                    23,823                    3                              118,986                  166,533                  187,888                  2,818,320              1,738,728              (4,484)                     25,914    
2031 5.91% 146                          6,396                      17,198                    23,782                    3                              118,785                  166,310                  187,888                  2,818,320              1,926,616              (4,531)                     21,382    
